In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvancy (England &

Lo

wolesifules 206 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
—
<
[a] H
[14
2
-
x *A8BK5R5L*
A0S 10/08/2019 #112
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number I 0 FEF’?F’T‘_Q

= Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full ] Economy Energy Trading Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s} Eddie

Surname Williams

E Administrator's address
Building name/number | ~sImore Building
Street Colmore Circus

|

Post fown | Birmingham

County/Region |
Postcade B |4 6 AT
Country
u Administrator's name @
Full forename(s) JonL ©0ther administrator
Use this section ta telf us about
Surname Roden another admiristrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/numberl Colmore Building @ Other administrator
Use this saction to tell us about
Street | Colmore Circus another administrator.
Post town Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode | B |4 6 AT
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

T B BRlile

To date

B Bl lahlile

Progress report
}} p

M | attach a copy of the pragress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature data

Signature

X" 2,7

ols bz PBlolils

04117 Versiaon 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insclvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.

¥ What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to teil us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal ar vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. ®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insclvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

T Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

©You can use this continuation page
with the following forms.

Administrator VAMT, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
CJ Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - VA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMG3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMDY,
: AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14
N : . . .
O aminee AMT9, AM2C, AMZ21, AMZ2,
5 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQz, L1Q3, LIgos, Lg, Lgl4,
O  Provisional liquidator - WUQ7, WU15
- COM?, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) I Stuart
Surname , Preston
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number (Level 8
Street (1 10 Queen Street
Post town I Glasgow
County/Region [
Postcode l G |1 3 B |X
Country '_

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Neotice of administrator’s progress repart

B Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information vou give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

Conactmame  Dishard J Jackson

@Where to send

T Grant Thornton UK LLP

{m”’ 4 Hardman Square
‘ Spinningfields
|
|™" " Manchester _
I CourttyMegion

mer  Imfsl [3lels| |
Courmy

Fx

[
0161 953 6900

nchecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[t The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this farm to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
wwiw.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

. Recovery and Rearganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP
Economy Energy Tradlng 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Limited - in administration Manchet
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 14 January 2019 to 13 July 2019

Prepared by: Eddie Williams, Jaint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to contact
Georgia Beirne on 0121 232 5197.



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to It, or both.

CLT

Customer Liaison Team

the Company

Economy Energy Trading Limited — in
administration

Credit customers

Customers with a credit meter, typically paying
via direct debit

CVL Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
DCA Debt Collection Agency

the Firm Grant Thornton UK LLP
Gateley Gateley Plc

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
HSBC HSBC Bank pic

Joint administrators

Eddie Williams, Jon Roden and Stuart Prestan

Lloyds Lloyds Banking Group
Ofgem Office of Gas and Electricity Markets
ova OVQ Energy
PAYE Pay As You Earn tax
Pre-pay customer Customer with a pre-pay meter
ROCs Renewable Obligation Certificates
R&P Receipts and Payments account
SoA Statement of Affairs
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice
SoLR Supplier of Last Resort
Squires Squire Patton Boggs LLP
TSA Transitional Service Agreement
VAT Value Added Tax

Key dates

11 January 2019

Company's energy licence revaked

12 January 2019

Customers transferred to OVQO Energy Limited

14 January 2019

Joint administrators appointed




1 Executive summary

« This progress report covers the first six months since our appointment being the period from
14 January 2019 to 13 July 2019

+ This report should be read in conjunction with our Statement of Proposals, which were approved on
26 March 2019 by the creditors

« In addition to our statutory duties, the key work dane in the periad has been to realise the assets of
the Company, principally warking to reconcile customer accounts in order to collect debts. Further
details of our work are provided later in this report

« We anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution te unsecured creditors. The
quantum and timing of any distribution 1s still uncertain and is mainly driven by the level of debt
collections

¢ The administration is currently due to end on 13 January 2020 The administration will end by
converting to a CVL, as there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured non-
preferential creditors

+ Adecision of creditors I1s being sought within this report. Please see section 6 for further details

i

——

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

8 August 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint admmistrators would never ask for such a

payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2 Progress to date

2.1

2.2

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

The joint administrators' statement of proposals was circulated on 7 March 2019 and included the full
administration strategy.

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

« Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

«  Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would he likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

+  Realising property in order to make a distnbution to ane or more secured of preferential
creditors

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern. The SoLR
process took place prior to the administration, which transferred the customers and all on-going energy
supplies to another energy supplier. The Company's energy licence was revaked therefare there was no
on-going trade at the point of administration.

Accordingly, our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Completing the final billing process and implementing an efficient debt collection strategy enables the
statutory purpose to be achieved and is the best available outcome for creditors as a whale in these
circumstances. The joint administrators do not believe asset realisations and patental returns to
creditars would have been maximised should the Company have entered liquidation immediately.

The Company’s main asset ather than cash at bank is the debtor book. Therefore, the strategy of the
administration and progress since our statement of proposals has been highly focused on finalising
customer accounts and maximising debtor collections.

There will be distributions to both secured and preferential creditors and therefore the third objective will
also be achieved.

Further details on the conduct of the administration is provided below.

Wind down and final billing (R&P Trading account at
appendix A)

The joint administrators have been in occupation of the Company’s Friars House site since the date of
appointment and handed back the Company’'s Abbey Park site on 24 May 2019. The decision to
continue to occupy the Friars House site was made as part of the joint administrators' strategy to
maximise realisations by completing the final billing process to support the collection of book debts.

The joint administrators initially retained the entire workforce immed ately following appointment to
support the transfer of customers to the SoLR, enable various Company financial and industry
information to be brought up to date and allow an assessment of the on-going staffing requirements to
support the administration. As a result of the short time frame for engagement with Ofgem and the
SoLR, this element of planning had to be done after appointment.

The decision was made at the end of the first week of the administration to retain the departments that
would assist with final bilhng, which included the IT and billing departments, as well as a number of head
office functions such as finance and HR.




2.3

A total of 101 staff were retained at the contact centre to provide support to OVO for a provisional three-
month period in order to transition customers from the Company to OVO. An agreement was reached
that the costs of this would be met by OVO.

On appointment the joint administrators mmediately engaged with OVO to discuss and assist with the
orderly transition of customer accounts and to understand the extent to which they required on-going
assistance from the joint administrators to carry out therr duties under the SoLR.

We have continued to engage with OVO throughout the administration to ensure that customer opening
and closing meter reads are consistent, customer bills are as accurate as possible and to update them
on the customer credit position in order to achieve our administration strategy.

More details on employees and the joint administrators’ interaction with CVO are provided later in this
report.

The joint administrators are incurring costs in relation to the asset realisation process which are being
recorded in the attached R&FP as trading costs.

The R&P Is currently showing a trading loss of c.£1.2million which will ultimately be offset against the
debtar collection proceeds. These costs have been necessary in order to agree customers’ final account
positions which provides the only platform for commencing any meaningful debtor collection process
and provides an accurate credit position, which 15 essential to understanding any subsequent claim in
the insolvency (should it be received and be valid)

At appointment, the Company estimated that there were ¢.120,000 accounts to be final billed.
QOutsourcing the process Immediately on appointment was considered by the joint administrators but
was not feasible due to the position of the infegrated and bespoke IT systems of the Company and
knowledge held by staff members.

It was therefore fundamental to maintain an element of the infrastructure including staff, IT and premises
to properly and efficiently deal with customer accounts.

Monthly costs to the administration estate have been reduced to ¢.£200k following 48 redundancies in
January and the recharge of some staff, IT and rent costs during January to April to OVO. The joint
administrators have attempted to reduce costs where possible, but costs are predormmnantly driven by IT
infrastructure and staff costs

Without incurring these costs, we would have been unable to crystallise any recoverable debtor balance
and finalise customer accounts which would have resulted in substantially lower levels of recaveries to
the estate and a more difficult position for any customers of the Company and OVQO.

Realisation of assets

Customer debtors
Final billing

The most significant asset of the Company is the debtor book at appointment. Debtors are comprised of
credit customers whose direct debit payments were not sufficient to cover their energy consumption far
the penicd up to the date of the SoLR process (or date at which customers switched to an alternative
suppher). All on-going customers transferred to OVO under the SolLR process, with effect from

12 January 2019.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs showed a customer debtor balance of ¢ £38.5million, made up of
former customers (£8 7million) and customers transferred to the SoLR (£29 8millien). A large proportion
of the transferred to SoLR debtor balance was made up of unbilled estimates where final bills were yet
to be generated and therefore consumption had to be estimated

Employeas were retained to reconclle customer accounts and produce final bills for customers whether
they had exited pre SoLR or (if not done so already) were transferred to OVO as part of the SoLR
pracess




The final bills produced for customers inform whether the customer owes maney to the Company (a
debit balance owed by customers to the administration estate) or is owed money (a credit balance which
will be honoured by OVO as part of the SoLR agreement).

As a result of the on-gaing customer recaniciliation and final billing process, the pasition indicates that
the unbilled estimates included in the SoA have reduced the opening debtor balance of £38.5million to
approximately £23.5million.

The table below highlights the changes in the estimated debtor and creditor balances based on the
information now available to the Company:

Emillion Estimate per SoA Estimate as at July 2019
Debit 38.5 235
Credit 11.9 214

The reduction in debt position and increase in credit position, which continues to be investigated,
appears to be as a result of the following:

Decrease in debt balance

Debt per SOA 14 Jan 2019

Additional accounts identified 1.0
Debt cancelled due to incorrect payment type (eg Prepayment customers) (66)
Reversal of EE pre SolLR estimation methods where no customer read data (19.2)
Reversal of EE pre SoLR estmation where industry dala appeared incamect {eg Zero EAC or AQ) (5.0
Corrections of pre-appaintment estmates in EE Billing systern 15.8
Re-estimate of debt at 14 Jan 2018 23.5

Increase in credit balance

Cradit per SOA 14 Jan 2019 11.9
Additional aceounts identfiad 04
Additional credit as a resuit of the payment type being carrected 13
Reversal of EE pre SoLR estmation methods where no customer read data 6.2
Reversal of EE pre SoLR estimation where industry data appeared incorrect {eg Zero EAC ar AQ) 0.1
Corrections of pre-appointment esbmates errors in EE Billing system 1.5
Re-estimate of credit at 14 Jan 2019 214

As a result of the Sol.R process and transfer of customers to OVO, the joint administrators and QVO
agreed that customers’ meter reads should be estimated in line with agreed industry standards. This
ensures that there is a consistent approach to opening and closing reads for billing purposes. This has
caused a large proportion of estimated debit balances to become credit balances.

Final debtor balances will only be established once the final biling process has been compieted.

The process of reconciling customer accounts and issuing bills has involved a significant amount of
investigation, analysis of changing data and validating infarmation on an on-going basis.




The Company historically experienced extensive challenges with its billing system including obtaining
accurate meter read data which has led to adjustments to debt and credit balances through using
industry data, as shown above The focus of the joint administrators has been on fixing existing and
additional 1ssues based on the Company's information to ensure bills released to customers are as
accurate as possible. Without completing the bilfing process we would be unable to complete or finalise
the collection process ar allow accurate credit data to be passed to OVO

Debtor collections

In April 2019, the Company was in a position where final bills were being produced and final account
reconciliations were being completed. The joint administrators then created a customer liaison team
made up of 22 employees fram the Company’s contact centre to be available to support queries and
answer questions customers may have on therr final bills In addition, the joint administrators
implemented a communication plan to stagger the release of bills to customers and begin the debt
collection process. The communication plan has allowed us to be transparent with customers about the
administration process and manage queries in an efficient and orderly manner.

Qur communication strategy has been as follows

« TO - initial contact with the customer providing a brief update on the administration. ¢. 120,000
customers have now received this communication

« T1 - Second set of communication to customers providing their final bill. This communication
has been staggered to avoid large volumes of customers calls and queries. T1
communications are on-gaing

» T2 - Chaser to debt customers approximately four weeks after they have received a T1
communication if the customer has not made contact regarding their bill or paid the outstanding
balance. T2 comms are on-going

e T3 - After contacting debt customers on two occasions to advise that their final bill is ready, if
no payment is made this cormmunication will be sent to advise that they will be passed fo a
DCA

We currently anticipate that T4 communications onwards will be carried out by a DCA and more details
of this process are given below.

Since our appointment we have sent final bills to 45,997 customers. Of these bills 12,074 show debt
balances, the total of which is ¢.£3.4million, To date we have collected ¢.£400,000 into the
administration bank account, due to the timing difference between the receipt from the customer into the
Company's WorldPay account and receipt in into the Company's bank account, only £383,156 has been
allocated to the receipts and payments account at the date of this report. These collections relate to bills
released dunng the administration. The remaining 33,923 customer final bills show credit balances
which have been passed to OVO.

Final bills sent Total value of bills sent £000

Debtors 12,074 3,461
Creditors 33,923 (9,614)
Total number of bills sent 45,997

The joint administrators have been n discussions with various debt collection agencias during the
period. We have identified two parties and are currently in contract negotiations with bath. The first 1s an
outsourcing provider who we anticipate will continue with our current communication approach and will
execute T1 and T2 communications to customers. This approach gives customers the opportunity to
query their final bills and pay any debt balance before being passed to a DCA.

The second party is a DCA and the approach would be for them to contact customers directly to collect
outstanding debts. The DCA would work with the outsourcing provider to resolve any queries that
customers have on therr final bills The DCA would manage the delivery of T3 communications anwards.
This second stage of communication also involves potential legal action.




A combined outsourcing and DCA approach represents a saving af ¢ £1.5million in on-going holding
costs. This is when compared to if the joint administrators were to continue the current strategy of
employing staff and maintaining the current infrastructure to chase debts.

The final level of debtor collections is uncertain but the ledger to collect as at the 14 July is currently
estimated at ¢.£20. 1million.

Included In the above are debtors who received final bills prior to the SoLR process. The joint
administrators’ main focus has been on current billing therefore due to limited capacity and resource we
have been unable to contact these customers, but we will be writing to these customers shortly.

Cash at bank
The Company banked with HSBC and Lloyds.

At the date of administration, the Company had cash at bank of £7 6million in its HSBC bank accounts.
This amount has now been received into the administration account, with the exception of £100,000 that
has been left in the account to cover potential direct debt indemnity exposure There may therefore be
further sums into the estate in full.

The Lloyds accaunt held £0.3million at the date of administration. This has been received into the
administration account.

Suspense account — Monies awaiting reconciliation

As part of the SoLR process, it was agreed with OVO and Ofgem that the joint administrators would
continue to collect direct debits into the pre-appointment bank account, until OVQO were in a posibion to
redirect these payments. On 18 March 2018, OVO redirected customer direct debits to OVO bank
accaunts follawing completion of the direct debit transfer process.

From the date of appointment to 18 March 2018, £8.4million of direct debits have been collected.

Based on the Company's current estimated position of customer accounts, £3miliion 1s likely to be
allocated against customer debts owed to the Campany and s therefore an asset in the administration.
The remainder is expected to be allocated against accounts in credit and will be transferred to OVO to
form part of the credit refunds. These amounts are estimates and therefare subject to change. The
actual split will not be known until alf accounts have been finalised and reconciled.

Where payment of the direct debit has resulted in the creation of, or increase ¢ a cfustomer credit
balance {once the account has been final billed), the joint administrators will transfer the direct debit
amount, or any excess credit amounts received post appointment to OVO. This wili form part of the
credit balance refunds which OVOQ are honouring as part of the SoLR process.

All direct debits receipts into the pre-appointment bank accounts have now been transferred to the joint
administrators and allocated to the suspense account pending final billing and customer accounts
reconciliations.

In March 2019, the joint admirustrators transferred £1.5million to OVO as a payment on account of direct
debit receipts expected to be allocated against accounts in a credit position. This transfer will be taken
inta account in the final recanciliation.

Monies due to OVO

After the SolLR process was completed, £2.8million was received fram pre-payment meter top ups.
These amounts related to supply post SoLR. These funds have been transferred to OVO and are shown
in the R&P as an asset realisation (the funds being received into the admnistration estate) and a cost of
realisation (monies being paid to OVO)

in addition, as discussed above this account also includes £1.5mullian in relation to estimated direct
debits received from credit customers.

Significant reconeiliation work is required to ensure that all direct debit receipts are allocated correctly
ang this 1s driven by all accounts being finalised.




Customer top up receipts

At the date of administration customer top up receipts totalling £3.4million were being held by third
parties. These are pre-pay customer top ups made prior to appointment.

Since the date of the joint administrators’ statement of proposals, the joint administrators have been in
extensive communication with these third panties to ensure all monies were identified and remitted to the
administration estate. It was established that customer top ups now total c.£5miflion.

To date, £5million has been collected and received into the adminustration bank account as an asset in
the adminmistration. We do not anticipate any further realisations.

Security deposits

The Company sourced their energy supply and infrastructure services from a wide industry supplier
network, Industry suppliers request deposits/credit caver ta supply the service to the Company.

The directors' statement of affairs split these amounts between secunty deposits and Debtors — Industry
and shows that there was c.£1million lodged with these suppliers. The joint administrators have been
liaising with these suppliers to substantiate the vaiue of any credit caver that should be repaid to the
Company. The majarity of this has been off-set by these parties against amounts owing.

To date c.£484k has been paid over to the administration estate and we do not expect any further
realisations.

Leasehold Property

On appointment, the Company operated from twa leasehold office premises. The headquarters based at
Friars House, Manor House Drive, Coventry and the contact centre at Abbey Park, Stoneleigh.

On the 24 May 2018 the Abbey Park site was handed back to the landlord The Company continues to
operate from Friars House.

IT Equipment and Plant & Machinery

The Company's IT equipment, fumiture and other office equipment have been independently valued by
European Valuations and the initial view was that the equipment was of Imited value.

The Jjoint administrators have realised £8,000 for IT equipment and £3,235 for office fumiture from the
Abbey Park site. Funds have been received into the administration.

We have received interest in the IT equipment and furniture currently being utihsed at the Friars House
site Any offers will be reviewed by the joint admiristrators in due course in conjunction with agents

Rates refund

The Company has received business rates refunds of £11,191 from Coventry City Council and Warwick
District Counail

Unallocated customer receipts

Unallocated customer receipts relate to customers who have made a payment to repay their debt
however there is currently no reference to allocate to an individual’'s account

We do not anticipate a large amount of these receipts, however we will continue to allocate them to the
R&P and log any details provided in the event that a customer makes contact in the future to discuss
their payment.

Miscellaneous receipts

Miscellaneous receipts relate to repayments of salary averpayments made by former employees prior to
aur appointment. We do not anticipate any further repayments Other smaller receipts have also been
allocated to this account until we can identify and allocate as appropnate.

Bank interest

Since the date of administration, the joint administrators have accrued £20k of bank interest.




2.4

Other matters
Litigation

At the date of administratian, the Company was subject to four on-going litigation matters of varous
sizes brought against it by various parties.

The joint administrators are currently attempting to gather information around these matters and are in
achve dialogue with these partes.

The nature of these libgation claims are complex and include parties in addition to the Company. They
are not discussed in detail as part of this report albeit one has ended as a consequence of the
administration and the position of the other matters have moved forward positively for the overall
outcome of the administration.

The joint administrators have engaged Gateley to provide advice on the joint administrators’ approach to
defend or engage in the various litigation matters. The overall approach is to reduce creditor claims
where it is possible, in the context of minimising the impact on other unsecured creditors.

VAT position/Tax

The joint administrators are continuing to work with VAT specialists to understand the VAT position. Qur
work includes consideration of the relevant VAT paosition with regards to billing customers and the
potential for VAT bad debt relief claims.

Although not In the period covered by this report, the joint administrators have been in detailed
discussions with HMRC regarding the applicable VAT treatment of the provision of energy services and
the associated tax paint of supply. HMRC has now confirrned thiat whilst typically the point of supply
would be the receipt of cash from a customer, given the loss of an energy hicence by the Company prior
to administration, the tax point must have fallen into the pre-administration period.

As such, VAT payable at 5% as shown in the R&P, expected to be up to £1million depending on debtor
realisations, will nct represent a cost of the administration with amounts ranking as an unsecured clam
in the administration estate,

Employees

As discussed previously in this report, the joint admunistrators retained a workforce of 204 employees
immediately following appointment.

Head office employees

The decision was made at the end of the first week of the admimstration to retain only the departments
that would assist with final billing, which included the IT and billing departments, as well as a number of
head office functions such as finance and HR. A total of 36 employees were retained at the Company’s
head office to carry out these activities.

Confact centre employees

A total of 101 staff were retained at the contact centre to suppaort OVO for a three month period in order
to transition customers fram the Company to QVO. The costs of this will be met by OVO.

By retaining these employees for OVOQ, the joint administrators were able to form a Customer Liaison
Team in April 2019 made up of 25 employees from the contact centre. The team was formed to support
the joint administrators in collecting customer debts and assisting customers with any quenes they have
about their bills

Redundancies

Due to certain functions no fonger being required, such as sales and commaercial teams, it was
necessary to make 49 staff redundant at the end of the first week of the administration. There were 18
employees who resigned from the Company between the date of administration and the date the first
redundancies were made.

There were no arrears of wages and all employees were paid up to the administration, prior to our
appointment




It was necessary to make a further 17 employees redundant on 3 Apnl 2019. There were no arrears of
wages.
There are 36 employees remaining in employment to assist with the administration. Of the remaining

employees, 20 are part ofthe CLT and 16 are providing head office functions. Since the initial
redundancies on the 18 January 2019, an additional 84 employees have resigned from the Company

ovo
On appaintment the joint administrators engaged with OVO to assist with the transition of customers
from the Company to OVO.

It was agreed that a Transitional Service Agreement would be put in place between the Company, the
[oint administrators and OVO. The TSA covers the customer service and financial elements of
transitioning customers ta OVO. The following points, amongst other items, are covered in the TSA:

The Company would retain staff at Abbey Park, to operate the contact centre on behalf of OVO
to suppart imitral customer quenes following the SolR transfer, with staff salary costs together
with office and IT costs being recharged to OVO. In addition, the Joint administrators’
supervision costs incurred for managing the operations at Abbey Park would be recharged to
QVQ, to ensure the creditors of the Company would not incur the costs for continued operation

of the contact centre

» The process for reconciling cash received form customers by one party that should be remitted
to the other

Following the conclusion of the transition period, the agreement between OVO and the joint
administrators ended on the 3 April. The joint administrators have invoiced OVO for the costs of
employees from the date of appointment and a final invoice for ather outstanding costs will also be
produced and this will be dealt with as part of the final reconciliation of monies with OVO.




3 Creditors

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Secured creditors

The Company has granted a debenture date 15 June 2015, including a fixed and fioating charge over all
assets in favour of HSBC. Accarding to Company’s books and records, HSBC had ho indebtedness at
the date of appaintment.

HSBC has continued to honour direct debit indemnity claims from customers during the administration
period. As a result of HSBC's floating charge over the assets of the Company these payments are
treated as a floating charge distribution in the R&P. A distribution of £577k has been made to date

The joint administrators have obtained validity of security advice from Squire Patton Boggs LLP which
confirmed that secunty is valid.

Preferential creditors

The anly preferential claims that the joint administrators are aware of is for holiday pay due at the date
of the administration and for unpaid pensicn contributions from the December payroll and pre
appointment portion of the January payroll, totalling £6,334.

The joint administrators have submitted a claim for these unpaid pension contributions to the RPQ.

The Company’s holiday year ran from January to December, including some element of ¢carried forward
holiday balances it is estimated that unpaid holiday at the date of the administration was £9,853.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enabile a 100 pence in the pound distribution to
preferential creditors,

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 19886, a prescribed part i1s to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

As a result of the expected level of realisations, funds available to unsecured creditors are anticipated to
be in excess of the funds that would be set aside under the prescribed part provisions.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £67.3 mullion.
These balances have not been agreed as part of a creditor proving process and are likely to change and
be subject to significant and detailed review prior to being finalised. The statement of affairs position can
be summarised as follows.

10



Unsecured creditors

Creditor Amount £300
Customer accounts in credit 11,947
Emplayee claims £00
Trade creditors 18,006
HMRC - VAT/PAYENIC 550
Accruals (estmate for goods received not invoiced) 7,670
OFGEM - Feed i tariff 1,500
OFGEM - ROCs 27,064
Total 67,336

Customer accounts in credit

The customer accounts In credit relate to both former customers and current customers who transferred
to OVO under the SoLR process. As agreed with Ofgem prior to the SolR process, OVO has agreed to
hanour these credit balances,

During the customer reconciliation and final billing process the estimate for customer accounts in credit
has increased significantly. Current estimates suggest a credit balance of c.£20million. We are in
regular contact with QVO about the movement n this credit balance and they are aware that any liability
cannot be finalised until final billing has been completed.

It 1s expected that OVO will claim in the administration for these amounts and the joint administrators will
seek legal advice to assist with their position on this.

Employee claims

Employee claims represent redundancy pay and notice pay paid by the RPO n the first instance up to
certain statutory limits, It is expected that some employees will have claims above the levels received
from the RPO.

Ofgem

Ofgem creditors are In respect of amounts owing for the ROCs unpaid at 31 October 2018 and the
estimated outstanding liability to Feed in Tariff for the period to 11 January 2019. Similarly, any claim
provided by Ofgem will be subject to review and appropriate legal advice,

Litigation creditors

As discussed in section 2.4, the Company was subject to a number of on-going litgation matters. The
extent to which these parties are successful may result in claims against the Company which will rank
as unsecured claims.

Recovery estimation
We antiaipate that there will be sufficient assets to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors.

At this stage, the quantum of any dividend is not yet known and is dependent an the level of debtor
collections and the sum of creditor claims. The joint administrators will be more informed as the asset
realisation process continues.

The timing of any distribution to unsecured creditors will depend on the timescales involved In the debt
collection process but would not be expected until at least the first half of 2020




4 |nvestigations into the
affairs of the company

4 1 Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
Involved.

Alsa, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Comparies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company's business and the conduct of its directors (including thase acting within the past three years).
The reports have been submitted to the Insolvency Service, the contents of which are cenfidential.




5 Costs of the administration

5.1

to date

Agents and advisors

The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the pre-
administration work

Name Activity Fee basis Costs Disbursements

incurred £ incurred £

Solicitors instructed to assist with the process of Time costs 39,269 39,615
placing the Company into administrabon including

support for the SeLR process.

Squire Patton Baggs LLP

The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the post
administration work

Costs Disbursements
Fee basis  incurred £ incurred £
Squire Patton Boggs LLP Solicitors instructed to assist with various legal Time costs
matters regarding the administration of the Company.
Induding drafting TSA, legal adwice on essental
suppliers, employment law and validity of security
advice.
Agents instructed to value plant and machinery and
Eura Valuations assist with the sale of these assets Agreed fee 10,000 747 10,747
Employments nghts consultants instructed to assist Number of
ERA Sclutons Limited with employment claims claims 6,620 200 6,620
Ashurst LLP Adwising on litgation case aganst the Company Time costs 15,000 15,000
Gateley Ple Adwvising on litigation case against the Company Time casts 27,248 - 22,588
DWF LLP Adwising an liigation case aganst the Company Time costs 5,466 5600 10,899
Quinn Emanuel Urghat &
Sullvan LLP Adwising an Iiigation case aganst the Company Time costs the the the

5.2 Holding costs

As discussed above, the joint administrators have been in occupation of the Company's Coventry sites
since the date of appointment The joint administrators are incurring costs in relation to the asset
realisation process which are being recorded in the R&P as trading costs. See breakdown below

As at 14 July
Holding cost 2019
Rents 45,698
Rates 30,471
Heat & Light 2,289
Telephane 12,153
IT Consultancy costs 71.221
Bank charges 12,087
Reparrs and Maintenance 1,575
Petty Cash 500
Property expenses 6,845
Merchant services charges 153
IT infrastructure costs 336,358




5.3

PAYENI 145,251

Net wages 554,843
Other payroll deductions 17.367
Sundry trading expenses 279
Employee expenses 1,710
Total Holding costs 1,238,851

In addition to the above holding costs, the Company had a credit balance held with a key IT provider of
£180,000 due ta a billing error, with monthly charges currently being offset against this balance.

SIP9 disclosures

For more information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us our associates, please

refer to the respective 'Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which

covers

«  Pre-appointment costs

s Feebasis

s  Wark done by us and our tearn dunng the period
« Hourly charge out rates

« Disbursements and expenses

*  Sub-contracted out work

¢« Payments to associates

+ Relationships requiring disclosure

+ [nformation for creditors (rights, fees, commttees)

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed. A notice of a decision by correspondence is included in

this report to seek approval of our remuneration.

We have incurred time costs to date totalling £1,162,832 represented by 2,785 hours at an average of

£418/hr. No fees have been drawn to date

14



6 Future strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be mited to

s continuing to reconcile customer accounts

+ implement outsourcer/DCA strategy

* continue to collect customer debts

« reconcile the position with OVO and allocate customer receipts

« litigation matters

+ exit the Friars House site

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

e agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible (likely once the Company has been placed into liquidation)

» paying a final distnbution to the secured creditor

« finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations

The administration Is currently due to end an 13 January 2020. We anticipate that the case will be
closed on or before this date.

Exit from administration

It is proposed that the administration will end by the Company going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

If the Company is placed into creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in
office at that date will be appointed liquidators, any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more
of the liguidators,

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administration we require discharge from liability In the next report te creditors
we will enclose a notice of deemed cansent in order to obtain our discharge from liability

Resolutions proposed

The resolutions ta be considered are as follows

1} That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by
the joint administrators and their staff as per the fee estimate totaling £2,191,099

and

2}  Whether a creditors’ committee should be formed

15



6.5

6.6

6.7

Creditors’ committee

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2015 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee s to

e assist the office holders in discharging the office holders' functions; and
+ actn relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed.

Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from

hitps //www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publicatigns/professional/R3%20G uide %20to%20Creditors %20

Committees.pdf.”

As the creditors have not previously expressed a wish to fem a creditors’ committee we do not consider
1t would be of benefit to creditors to form a committee at this juncture of the administration.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be prior to the automatic end of the
administration or 13 January 2020.

16



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments



Economy Energy Trading Limited

(In Administration)

Jeint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/107/12019
£ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 45,698.22 45,698.22
Rates 30,470.77 30,470.77
Heat & Light 2,289.17 2,289.17
Telephone 12,152.81 12,152.81
IT consultancy costs 71,220.78 71,220.78
Bank Charges 12,086.65 12,086.65
Repairs & Maintenance 1,575.00 1,575.00
Petty Cash 500.00 500.00
Property Expenses 6,845.39 6,845,39
Merchant services charges 153.25 153.25
IT infrastructure costs 336,357.85 336,357.85
PAYE/NI 145,251.12 145,251.12
Net Wages 554,893.14 554,893.14
Other Payroll Deductions 17.367.47 17.367.47
Sundry Trading Expenses 279.00 279.00
Employee Expenses 1,709.87 1,709.87

Page 1 of 3

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

(1,238,850.49)

(1,238,850.49)

{1,238,850.49)

{1,238,850.49)

08 August 2019 18:24



Economy Energy Trading Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page20f3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank/1SA InterestGross 20,147.82 20,147.82
2,194,876.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
7,952,328.00 Cash at Bank 7,848,959.11 7,848,959.11
22,326,165.00 Customer debtors 383,660.66 383,660.66
2,439,440.00 Customer top up receipts 5,725,184.89 5,725,184.89
77,730.00 Debtors - Industry NIL NIL
25,000.00 IT Equipment 8,000.00 8,000.00
Miscellaneous Receipts 2,522.36 2,522.36
Monies due to OVO 4,328,904.26 4,328,904.26
Plant & Machinery 3,255.83 3,255.83
Rates Refund 11,191.48 11,191.48
200,000.00 Security Deposits 483,896.73 483,896.73
Suspense- Monies awaiting reconciliati 6,898,833.20 6,898,833.20
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (1,238,850.49) {1,238,850.49)
Unallocated customer receipts 56.16 56.16
24,475,762.01 24,475,762.01
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/\Valuers Fees {1) 10,747.12 10,747.12
Bank Charges 380.54 380.54
Insurance of Assets 4,002.41 4,002 .41
IT clearance costs 2,048.96 2,046.96
Legal Fees and Disbursements 93,866.66 93,866.66
Litigation related expenses 25,948.57 25,848.57
Monies due to OVO 4,324,635.49 4,324,635.49
Pre-appointment administrators' expen 1,055.96 1,055.96
Pre-appointment administrators fees 73,023.75 73,023.75
Professional Fees 21,820.00 21,820.00
Statutory Advertising 73.55 73.585
(4,557,601.01) (4,557,601.01)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,000.00) Preferential Creditars (All) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor - HSBC 576,716.59 576,716.59
(576,716.59) (576,716.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(67,336,494.00) Unsecured Creditors (All) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{32,130,955.00) 19,341,444.41 19,341,444.41
REPRESENTED BY
3 Monthly Money Market 10,000,000.00
Barclays Floating Account 400,790.89
HSBC Floating Account 8,827,033.93
VAT on Purchases 135,095.07
VAT on Sales {2,254.86)
VAT Payable - 5% (19,220.62)
19,341,444.41

06 August 2019 18:24



S9]BID0SSE
JIay} Jo siojensiullupe ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelaunwal
‘SjuswAed :2InsojasIp § 92110B1d ADUBAIOSU| JO JUBWlelS ¢



‘pled Usaq aney asall 21E1Se suy) woy {s|esodosd jo Juawsiels slajensiuipe 1uiol 8yl ul
PasARsIP SB) 4771 XN Yolwoy] Juels) jo sasuadxe uojesiwwpe-2id Jo 950° L3 pUB S99} udleAsIuILIPE-a.d B} JO $20'C.F 40 Juswhed paacidde sioppalo paInoesun syl 6107 UdIEN 92 LD

$1S09 Juswjulcdde-aid

(soomuwuwico ‘523 ‘siybl) sioppaI IC) UOHBULIOMUI  »

=unsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuojiejel

$9]BI005SE 0] sjuawhed .

JIOM INQ POJOBIUOI-GNS e

$8suUBdxa pUEB SJUSIISINGSIP e

sa)el Ino ableys Anoy e

pouad sy} Buunp wes; Jiay) pue siojeisiuiupe ol ay) AQ sucp YoM e
si158Q 99 .

518090 Juauguiodde-aid e

SI3A02 ) “ABLRLNS U] (8dIS) § Sa1081d
AousA|osU 0 JUSWSLEIS PUE (Sainy aud) 91.0Z SaINY (S9jep) pue puelBuz) Aousnjosu| 84} ‘9ga | 1oy Aousa|osu| ey Jo sjuswalinbal sy yim uonounfuod Ui paledsid usag sey xipuadde siy |

2INSO|9SIp 6 90110B.d AJUSAJOSU] JO JUBWSIRIS

SS)e|00SSE J19Y) J0 siojelisiuiwpe Juiol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uocieisunwal ‘sjuswied

g xipuaddy



GGR'03 Sosuadxa Apadold e UINBHIPUN

) sem Buyj|ig [euy B|iYm S7ISUC vaa QYISUO UIBWS!
€51°ZLF BuoydIFL  »
o SI0Hpai Ui PIN0D SI0jRASILIWPE el ay) PUB 132iN0SIN0 0} sucrelado jo 0} pannbay sedIAlgs Jof Sididdns
6823 BN g IeoH O} UONQUISID & 0y pUe sjeise 2IMSUD O} PaINbal diam SBUNELISPUN  «  UGINSUEI) PUE Jix3 3)1s 1o} aledaly o) sBupyepapun Jo uoneledald  «
LLP'ORF 3BT gy o) anjea [eiouBLY SRS ABajess uoyeseas jasse floiked pue SipEw pouad
969'SHI U ¢ OJAIESS30SUSIUOM SIUL e SIOJeNSIILIDE WOl By SSUKEW 0] ¢ 39A0|dWS U B3P O) SNUNUOY Buipesy [enualod Joj BUUEIY  *  |215uaB Buipely
gLY3  0gP'ore3  SiY 689 Bujpes}

alewilsa asuadxa pue s34 SI03P3AD 0} WDUAq |RIIUeLHS AIBSS039U S1 %10M 8} AUM yiom paredionuy UOP IO WIOM JG BOIY

‘gjewRsa $99) sy} 0) paydde sael 8y} Jo] Uonaas sejel Jno abieyd ARNoH, 8y} sas ssesid

"MO[Bq PapIACId 9IGE] SIBLWINSS $88) AN} Ul PAPNIUI SO0 pue dwiry oy Bunenojed uj uopejsiuiwpe syl aje|dwod o) Alessadsu a1edioilue am XJom 8u} Op 0} palinbal
8q I S1BdIDNUE aM eyl 9S1USAXD JO $|9A9| JUBISUIP 2yl Jo} PajUNOOoE PUB PaISPISUCD 3ABY SAA 61.0Z AINP €| 18 Se SN 0} a|ge|iBAR UOIIBLLIOJUI 84} JO ||B U0 peseq s| ajewlyss $$9) syl

ajew}se s994

UMOUMUN AJUSLIND 8| SpUSpIAIp aininy jo wnjuenb pue Buiwly syuj

$103Ip342 03 uinjal Kjay1

Mmojaq 9|qel 84} Ul PEUNIUL ‘3G 0) Aj9X| 2JE JO '9q | Japisuod am sasuadxe auj) Jo s|IEJOP puUE axelSpUN 0} 850dosd Sm 3Jom Bu} JO S|ejap

apiAcud 3p "UONDIS BJEWIISS $93), U} 998 aseald - paunoul 'ag 0] A9 S 10 ‘aq [ Jey) sesuadxs JU) JO S[iElSp PUE SjeuNSs s35) B SpIACIG 3m SISBq 93 pesodosd 8y} ULIO) §)S00 Bull) sy

‘pajedioiue
HI0M JO UOIJOS|3I J|GBUOSES) PUR Jigy B 80npaid Of S1SBq 89 S} 109dXS A UORBASIUIUPE 8Y) JO ainjeU Xaidwoed ai o) snp sajel wnjwaid Buisn paledald usag sey ayewljss 99 ay|

'B60°16L 73 40
21EWNSS S99} B UJM 'UOREISIUILIPE BY) UO LE}S 1941 PUB SIOIBAISIUIWPE Juiof 9y} Aq juads Auadoid awi o Siseq ay) Uo paxy aq SIojeAsiwps ulo] sy} jo wonesaunLual sl jey) asodald ap

s|seq 29 pasodoid

"MOJ8q UOIDaS 3A1109dSa) Ay} Ul paplaod S| SUOR XIoM JO UoidUISSQ (MOJ2g UODaS BUap HIOAA, SU)
Ul Umaus SE) JU/g| 3 Jo aBesaAR UE JB SIY 69/ 'Z AQ pajussaudal Zog'zo) L 2 Bulelo) palnoul siam S)S00 swi (pousd ayy) 610z AN €1 01 610 Aenuer p1 wouy poliad syl Buunp ‘18ASMOH

188 USaq 10U Sey SISeq 994 Sy Wodal sIy} JO Slep ay) je sy

sigjeljsiuiwpe juiof ayj Jo siseq 894

1802 awuiodde-1sod

g xjpusddy



8U) 10§ 3NjBA [BIGUBUY 3SI1B3)
0} AIESSB03U S| YIOM SIL L

pas|es) pue PRINJas ‘paunuap ale
e sjasse Auedwo || Jeul SINSsug 0

si) Buipsebal yueq sAuedwon
. au) Y asien) o Buinuuony

ysea uawijuedde-aid
. I8 18A0231 0} DASH UM asien

jueq je yseg

SI0)iPaID
03 UONNGUISIP B 50} PUE d}e}S3
2U} 10} 3NjeA [elauRULY BSIBR)
0} AleSS823U §1 }I10M SI}

pasi|eal pue paINJas ‘PIYIUSPI e
e Sjasse Auedwod (e Jey) Insus o)

. pajedionue 3Iom JaLuN) ON

SPUNJ JO IOUBJILISI/UONIS|CS
pue sjdiadal amnny
13r0 sjusuwaalbe aypedul Buipeay

aje)se
UOBJSIUILLPE BU) O] POJiWS) pue
pailiLap! S18 SAILOW {2 3nsud 0}

o S2iUed pIYl YIM UOHEIILNWIWOD

saiped
paiuy Aq ey yseo

212183 2y} U SLWIEID [BuoIjppE
aleBiyw pue sioupaId

0} UOIINQLISIP B 10} PUE 3Je)53
3y} 10} SN[BA [RIDUBUY 351[ea)
0] AlesSa29u §1 }IoMm SIY .

PISI{E5] PUB PAINDAS ‘PayIUSES Sl
e sjasse Auedwo?) Jje jey) ansus o)

Hdao jo p@juos buuspisuod
Buiniyole Jueas|a) pue swalsAs
1] s,Aueduwos Jo umop 3s0|

B)Is 98N0H SJel By} 18
« anjuny pue Juawdinba | jo sjeg

Jusuissasse
. yomlau pue Juswdinba ||

aps yied Aaqay 2y 1
e ainyuny pue wawdinba 1|)o sjeg

ainjuiny
pue juawdinba 1)

siolpaln

0} UOINQUISIP B 10} PUB D)5
3y} Joy anjen [EIIUBUY 9S85
0} AJesS20au SI }Jom SIy}

uoiisod Joypal

pue Jasse s Auedwo?) ay) asieuy o
ssao0id

ugnesIuLIpe ay) INoge sJawigisnd

Um Aoualedsued) ainsua o
SUOESIBAS SSIWIXBW

*  pue s01gap Bulpueising 129)|02 o]

slajqap
Buipue}sino 12a1j02 0} sNUUOYD
ssao0.d

UOII3303 1g3p anUnUod a} wd

+ pueapirgid Buinosino abebug
ueld uoliedunuwoe
JAWOISND JO UCRNUILCYD)
ssaoold

Bugjq jeuy pue uone|(Ioucaal
. J3WI0ISND JO uola|dwon

$Y0(J pue
sapinaud Buninosino yiva Buisien

sauenb Jawolsnd yiw Buneag

S3JUElRq J0)IpAJD
J3Ud0)SN0 U0 QA Y Buisien

SUOIID||0D
101990 UM JSISSE O] Wes|
LOSIEIT JSWO0ISNT JC UoNEealD

aouapuodsaloD

no Buipuas pue uejd
UCIIEIIUNWILIGD JawWolsnd Busiasg
Lels

paurelas Auedwio?) yim $5320id

Buiig |euy pue uonel|IauoIAl
. Jz2wolsna |in; Bupyepspun

510}gap Jewoisng

T 7]

6799983 Sy £56')

5)assy

ssoue|eq
Joppaso Buiseatow Ajenualed pue
SI0HPaID 0} S|qe|IEAR Siasse Buionpal
Agalay ‘uoijenauooal Junoooe

N0 A1ED 0] 9|QE UBAQ IABY JOU PINOM
am 'ssauisng ay) Buisijigels INCUIA

5jqap J3WOIsno
129|102 pue SJUNOATE IAWTISND Yim
|eap o} ainanseyL Buiziejuie |y

JlolAed BuioB-uo pue sispew
sak0ldwsa paulelas yum Bulleaq



ssa004d ADUBAJOSUI

3U} 0} 3n|ea ppe (v

J1 3]B1S3 3y} 0} anjeA [eIUEUY
pre jou WBiw i ubnoyye

* AIEES80U Si Hiom Ul Ayan,
13pun pauedxa sy “$9Inp

pasiyeal pue paindas ‘payljuapi sie
sjasse Auedwoy) |18 Jey) smsua o

uolisod JassE pajewsa
Ul SUORENIINY Sy} JOJUOUS
* pue Auedwad au Jo ain|iej ay) 1o}

S10103.1Q7
auy pue Auedwo?) ayi jo suepe
ay} o) suoiiebiysanul a1 sannp
AI0JNIEIS PUB ZdIS Ui AjdwoD

HIYD

[Busaul PUE AYSqaM 32T
Suioday 1onpuos s1ojaang a4yl
uec Suuo) JUEAR|R] Jo Uohadwon
Auedwior au) jo

3In|iej SU} 1o}y sUCsEal Ay} ysi|gelse
0} spI0oa) Auedwiod Bumalnay

S10}02.Ip

,819pjoy 3owo auy abieyssip siopanp SUOsEal 8U} YsI|Jelsd ) $pJoDal Aq pasedald saseuuoisanb pue seekojdwie Jojuss
0} AUBSS20aU S| oM SIYL @ Quljo Pnpuca Yy uo uodas oy Auedwo) mainal 0) aNUINOY  « SJIBYY JO JUBWAIRIS aU} Bumainay Hopalg
HYLYEF 1Z8'cEF  SILE suoeBpseau;
uonyealdap
an|ea jo ys1 ay) sebipw
J1 8]BISS 3U) 0} ShjeA [BIDURBUY
pre jou JBiw 3 yBnouye
* AIBS5309U S1 ICM AU} AUAA,
13pUN pauIEldxa 8y "SNP ME| pue uolleinBa) Yyim Aldwioo o e
S13pjoy aoyo ay) ebleyasip josse afbueyd sjuswaumbaz uonessiuiWpe ayj Buunp J1AA02
0} AIESSS09U SI IOM S| » 3jgeinsul ue woy 3su ebipuio] 19A00 yf Jasnsul 9lepdn  «  @ouensul sleldosdde BuiBuesy asueInsy|
uonebiy
0] UGIJE[3) Ul UONEJUBWNI0p
SI0)IPEJIO Q) LOYNOLISIP 10 MAIABL BY) pUB SWIB [enusod
B I0J pUE 3}B1Sa au) JO J4BuUaq 0S 0p 0} (EJIWOUCID sBuipsago.d Jo uogeNUILG pue sBupagaoid uogebiy Bueb-uo
aU) 10} swie|d ebnw dipy 25aym 'Aqissod Se Yanw se 3jelse uo @dape ajeudoldde axel 10 adsal ul s1opo1os $Auedwo)
0} AIESS909U SIUOM SILL  *  AUY) OJUI SWIBJY SIONP2J asjwiuiw 0] = pug uonebi]soyuow o) enujue) . 3y} yim Is(el pue 1931 £13858 JSYI0
Spuny JO Aian023U
SI10pa1n pue suomsod ypai3 Bunguosay
0] LUOHNQIASIP B 10} pue 3le)sa Auedwon au) o} pledsl 3q 0} 19A0D
ay) 1o} aneA [BI3UBUY 3SI[2Rd pasijes) pue paundas ‘payljusp e 1pa1o Aue Jo anjea ay) sleluelsqns
ojAiesseoausiomsly]  »  SI19Sse Auedwo?) e Jey) aiNsus o] pajedianue NIom JayUNL ON  * 0} standdns yum Buisier sysodap Aunlag
afielanoa

S10)IpaId
0) UCINGLISIP € JO} PUB 3]e)59
g xipuaddy

ainsodxa |gq Buob-uc pue
SJUR0228. Jueq wawumodde-a1d

USED pUe SWE}D AJuLIaput Jgap
10311 J3AT SUOISSNISIP BueB-Ug



SI0)IpaID
0] J43U3q [eIoUBLY 1081p
OuU SBey pue sjuswaInbal
Romeys s Bulkidwoo
Jo asodind au} Jo} Ajajos

Ajgjeinaoe papiodal ale Aed
a21j0u pue Asuepunpal ‘Aed Aepijoy

swie aakoidwa 0y uoneR:
Ul 3 Yim esiey 0} anunuo)
a1epdn 0} sBunasw

snouea ploy pue saadodws

sue aah0dws

u0 'wy3 9y Y asiel pue abebug
SR 2A0IdWa

Buissaa0id pue Buiplooey
saahko|dws pauiejal su} siepdn

0} sBunaaw snouea Buipjoy

siseq Jejnbaybuob-uo ue uo
saaAcidwa pauielal ay) Buifieue)

$$200.4d ay) vigidxs
puR AJUBPUNP3I 119y} JO Way)
2SIApE 0) 21JU3D [|EI 8Y} pUE 3210

suoIsuad
P219|dWod 80 O} SIHIOM SIYL = 10 SWIEP 30A0|dWa aNSUD 6] = paujelas aBeuew o] anuUOD  peay e sevkodius yiw Bunsay e g ssafojdwz
028'93 - suoun[OS vy »
SI0)IPR.0
0] 118UBq [EIDUELY O8I s8220.4d UgNBNSILILLPE
. au} yi ajep 0y dn gasH daay e
0u sey pue sjuawalinbal sjasse
Aojne)s ywm BuAdwoo s Auedwon ay) Jaso sabiieyd aay) JusWB|yas SWIBD |QQ IoHUoly .
Jo asodind ayj Jo} Ajpjos 10 193d$8) Ul UCHELSILILPE U LI WIEID J0}JIPaI0 PAINJSS pue DIIEA S1 AJINDSS PIULILUCD YIILm
PajaIdiios 9 0] S HIOM SIUL  « Pajepdn SIONPad painoas e dasy 0 s SWB |Q JONUOW 0} SNURUOT  « SIAPE AILNISS JO AJIPIRA paUIBIA e painoag
AU/0SSF  FS9THFI SIy CPEL SJoMpal)

ssa204d Aouanjosu

SU} 0] aNIeA pRE (|

11 318159 Y1 O} SN[eA |eIdueRLY
ppe jou |w J yBnoye

‘ AESS3D3U SI YoM BY) AUM,
iapun paue|dxe sy saynp
5Japjoy 2oujo ay} ableyosip
0] AJBSSIITU S| HIOM Siy |

p3Isi|eal pue paJnaas ‘paynuspl ale
+  sjosse Auedwos) (e jey) ainsud 0]

pajedipiue 3iom Jaypn oN

SUOLOBSUB)) JUSPad3UE ALE 10)

‘playY SIUNOJ2E YUE( [|e JO) ‘SIeah
om) Jse| au Buizanod sjuswsiels

. »ueq s Auedwos ay) Bumainay

sisf|eue yueqg

s8330.d Aouaajosul

U] O} anjeA ppe [m

1 3)BIS3 AU} O} ANfeA [E10UBLY
ppe jou Jybu 1 yBnoyye

* A1ess3935U 81 ji0m 3Ul AUAA,
Japun pauiedxe sy “sannp
\5189p|oy 9210 ay) abieyosip
0} AISSA23U §| HIOM SIYL

g xipusddy

PaSI[BJ PUB PRUNDIIS ‘POLIIUSP Be
e sjasse Aueduio?) j|B Jeyl INSUL 0

uolnonisap
PUE UDIjUS)S] BIEP 40 joadsal

ul wes) suopebisasul 12040
[EUIBIU| 3U} Y SSTEI| O} SNURUCD
$pJoJal

AlRSSa29U SAIYDIE PUB SPIOII
puE $%009q s AuediLion) maiaay

sJanlas s,Auedwo) sy} dn Bujoeq
Buipsebal weay suonebiissaul
19942 [eua yim Buisien

palnbay uoeUIIOU! 34}

* Buipsefial saskoldua paurele. woij
souelsisse Buyaeas pue abesn
BuieB-uo ButpseBal siapiaoid

. JJempos 3y yim suoissnasiq

SpI0281 pUR SYoog



/$0'Z3 - 51502 0ueed j| «
¥.13 - Buisiyanpe Aopnjelg  »

Jo asodind ay} Joj Aj9|os
Pala|dwiod 9Qq ©} S1 oM S|

suonenbal

e pue me| ASudnjosul yym Aldwos o) e pajediojue 3Iom Jayun; oN

SjuaWINoop JapLoddE [euLo)
¢ |ie jo Buiy pue Aupilea sy ¥98UD

sal}ljewno}
juauiuloddy

SIOUpaId

0} JUBUIQ |eIDUBUY Jo311P
ou sey pue sjuswannbal
fonyeys yym Buik|dwos

G813~ 40 asodind ay] Joy Ajs|os

puoqg sisucnyoeld AdusAosUl e Pajadwod 8Q 0} SI HIOM SIYL

s919)10d Juawebeuew
3Ol [ELLSILI SE [|aMm Se uonesiba)|

. 3w [BIDUBUY M AldWo3 0] e najedionue YoM JBYUNy ON

sys) ay) Buissasse

‘uoyeayuan Juald Bupnjour ‘40842
Bupapune| Asuow-jue Janpuo?y
papasu eq £ew jeuy)

spienBajes Aue Buueuiew pue
Juswyuodde Aduanjosul ayj Suiel
10} AJAoaiqo pue aouspuadspul
ULIJUOD Qf S¥08Y2 [eIIla pue
diysuolielas Auessanau dsldwoy)
uoljeLLIO gjqe|eAs Aoignd Jayjo
U sauiabio) uogew o Auedwion
. AJOINJE)S $SISSE PUB WIRIG0D

uo-aje

/0PI

981093 SI Z6P'L

uonESSINWPY

$82004d Aouaajosui

aU) 01 8N[eA ppe i ) Ijejse
3y} 0} anjen [gIoueUY ppe jou
lim 3 ubnoyye ‘Alessedsu

Si 40mM Ay} Aupp, Japun
paue|dxa Sy "UOIE)SILIIWPE
ay) Jo sabejs snouen

18 Wioul 0] pug s3Nnp
Skap[oy ATyo Ay IBieyasip
0} AIESSR03U S YIom Sty

J0UPRI0 JO SSE|D YDED JOj I|TEIIBAR
Spuny JO 19A9) jenualod Ysiqelss
07 SWINE]S 2WODINO PBIELUNST
10 M3IA31 pUB EO:m‘_QO._n_

IGUPRIT JO SISSLIT SNOUEA 10}
s 3WOJN0 [eRuRlod ayY) puelsIspUn 0]«

sasodind Gunoyuow

55€0 10} JUSILSIBIS SWOINED

paleLST JO 30UBUBJUIBL
pue uoijesedalqd .

§5300.d pUIPIAIP B
e 2jEJ|I0.) 0} SJEP O] JJOM ON =

SpUapIAIg

ajeudaidde araym

Swiela Jojipass ajebipw pue
uonngsip e ui spedioiped
0} S.I0JIP2J3 J|geus O

g xjpuaddy

uonessiupe
3y Ul WIBR 0} SIONP3IT UlBNaI

popIoaal ABlBINaoe JE susejd 40 Ayige jo JSWISSITSE JAULNS

18y} pue jusujuiodde jo pasipe
e 3B SI0)IPBID PAINISSUN ||B 2INSUS O

SJOJIPaII PRUNJASUN |8
« UC uOneuLoUl Buuayles anuijuosy

uonBLSIUILPE

Ay} Ul Wigp 0} SIoNPald ulepad

10 AIIGE JO JUSLUSSESSE [BIYU|
siap[oysNels

A9y uiepan yim juswabefius pue
3]e)$e 2y} Ul SWIE N13y] o adsal
Ul S40ppaL3 paundasun Y fiugsier
SI0liP3IT PRINIBSUN

e uo ucieuwuciu Bulsyles

sjuswaynhal Bupodal
Aloniels 1BUle pue juauwiuodde

« jo Suisiape siopparo |[B 03 Bunuaa

pasndasupn



SI0)P3.9
0] Jy2uaq |eaUBUY Jo31Ip
ou sey pue spusawWalnbas
Aome)s ypm Buididwod
10 asodand sy} 10} AB|0S
pajaldwo aq 03 S1 oM SIYL

suonenbal
pue me| Aausajosul yiw Aldwod o)

pannbay

aq Sy} PINOYS ‘Uo|SUIA [eljujad
pUE UDI}RI3UNWSI ,SI0JBJISIUILIpE
2y} Jo siseq ayy Buxy

Buipiebas [eacisdde Buijsanbay

gjeudordde

se Buipodal pue Aypiien

BUISSISSE '$AWIODING UOISIDAN

auy Buys|igelsa ‘sucissiwqns
fumaiaal ‘sainpaootd uoisivap
10/pue Juasuog pawsasp Buuojuop

spodat
« ssaibosd siojensiuiwpe Bugelq

uanensupe
j0 asodind ay) Buinayoe

. 10} sjesedoud siojedlsiugpe
ol Buipy pue Bunenan ‘Buiyeig

« Jusuwuiodde Jo sionpass BulAoN

SUOISI29p P SIINOU
sie[naJn ‘spodey

SJONpaI
0} Jyausq [e1oueul) J934p
ou sey pue sjuawalnhal
Aorers ypmw Budidwo?
10 asodind ay) 104 AjBlos
paiardwos aq 0} s1 oM SIY |

sucpenbas
pUB me| Aouaaosul ym Ajdwod o]

uoissasfiosd
2583 pue souerdwod Alojnjels
* 2JNSUa 0] SMaIASI aseD Buinuiuo)

2SEI|3 Ig} SJUIWIIE)S
ssa1d Buienpoid pue uswuodde
3y} Buipiebal wes) suoijeley
2GNG [BUWISIUI Y} GIm asIer]

SJAUOIMIIEIJ AJUSAJOSU|
e Ag ssalfold pue 9sed JO MIIAIY

swabeuew asen

SIONPRID
01 3U3q jeldueuy Jo81Ip
oU sey pue sjuswalinbal
Aolniels yiw BulAldwiod
10 asodind 3y 10) Ai9|0S

pajaidwod ag 0} I oM SIy |

suoljenBas

pue me| Asuaajosu yim Aidwoo o
SME| uoijaajold BlEp UM

Adwoo o] pue (Aue J1) SaASUSS

SJ1 ‘asn w eJep Su} pUBISISpUN O]
pajoalold s 3Jelsa ADUSAIOSU| al} pue
pamnsui aie sagjuiodde ayy ansue 0|
sjuswasnbal

AoIniels yim soueldwos alelioey
PUE LUoNeWLU| A3y 2umded o

asemyos Buissaooid uaipesuel)
pue s1emyos s sauoiyoeld
o AoUaAjosul uiRluRLL 0] Buanunuod

SaNSS|
umouy Aue Buipodal 'saifalens
uolajold elep AlEssa3au

Aue Buiuieiuiew pue Buijuawsidu
‘uononLsap pue Buissedoud
‘sheiols ‘uoiRalies eyep Buiprebal
UQNBULIOJUI SSISSE pUE B}R|10D
UouEIYIIOU NESIFPI0T 34

HWIGNS pue 31a|dwod ‘alende)
SI3)139| plepuels 10y s9je|dws)
abaw Jlew pue jJuawnsop dn jag
asemyos Burssasoid

UOIOESUEL) PUE 2JBMYOS
. s Jauonjoeld Asusaosu dn jag

dn-jas asen

sio)paio
0} Jysuaq [eIoueul 10aIp
ou sey pue sjuswannbay
Aoniels ywm BuiAidwon

asnoH saluedwo)
1e Juswjuiodde jo aanjou 9j1
pue asIUaApE ‘Ble[ndud ‘aiedald



g xipusddy

0U sey pue gjuawialinbal
Aoymers g Buifidwos
40 asodnd au} Joy ABj0s
pa1a|dwod 3q 0] St }10M SIU |

» 2SBD 2} JO 2insofd sadasd 2nsus 0}

uolesiuiwpe
a1 Jo uoijaidwios sy Bumoi o)

3|qeadde auaym paINgUIsIp UISq
2ABY spuny || Bulnsua ‘yum jjesp
ISWMIBYIC 10 pas]ieal ulagq aney
slasse [[e Jey) Buunsus ‘“JHNH
woyj 9aueIesld xel Buiuelqo

3]eR 0] usj¥eH=Ipun 3loMm ON

ainso)

SIONpalIn

Q} Jysusq |eloueuy 1981p

0Uu sBY pue sjusuwiannbal
Aiojmers ylim Buididuioa

40 asodind sy Joy AR|0S
paja|duwicd aq o} S| JJoMm SIY |

uolje|siba)

p3yeja) uoisuad ywm Aldwos oy

G} pajus e Aayy

1Y} SHIBUSQ [BNISEUOD BY) SAI9D3)

« 0} ANUNUOI $33K0ILIB 1Ly} 2IsUD 0

2Wayas
uojsuad pue Jepiaoid slyauag
aakojdwa “10jenbay sucisuag
a4} Ym puodsaniod o} aNURUeD

suaisuad o] uope|ad ul

s, Aoymiels aju pue ayslduion

uoijisod uorsuad sy} puejsiepun aj
savh0/dwa pauielal 4l Yiim Isier

awayas ugisuad pue sisplacid
slysuaq asioldwa ‘Jojenbay

« SUDISUBY BU} UM 80U3puUodsaLo)

SUOJSUBY

aelsa

ay) Jo Jduag auy) 4o lesse
xe} e Bugersush Alequajod
sjuawannbal Auoynels yum
BuAidwoz jo ssodind auy 1oy
psaidwos 3q 03 St oM Sy}

uone|sifa) xep yum Adwoo o)

SU0I1231102 JO1GaR
Jo Jujod xe} ayj JaAa [9SUNOD
1efusied pue QUK Wim Bujsier
uoiisod

1¥A Wawwodde-jsod pue
Jwaunumodde-ad Jo UOREYIDUCIIY

JUNH
yim puodsallod o snuiuod

UoijeuLOUI
Xe) }29)j02 0) Bunuyuen

saoioeld Bupiooss 1wa

s, Auedwon ay} Buipuejsiapun
suwoy Aojniels

10 uoIssIwgns 3y} Bupniaul
SHWH Y aouspuodsanod
spunjal [eguajod pue saiigel|
XB} § Auedwio)) auy) malnay

wiea)] xe} au) Q)

Juasaid 0) uoneuLojul xe} 133|109

xe|

SIGp3ID

0} J2uaq |ejoueUl o3P

0U SBY pue sjuawanbsa)
Aomers yim GuiAidwios

10 asodind ayy Jo} Aj910s
pa181dwod aq 0] sy oM SIy |

suonenBal
pue me| £auanosul yim Ajdwoa o

sjuawAed pue sidiedal 10} Gununosoe
Ag uonessiuwpe 3y} aen)oe) 0|

OAQ 0} pled 3¢ o} spuny
PUE UOIIBJISILILLPE 3Y) UBSMISY
PBAIZI3] SPUNJ JO UOIEYIIU029Y

SISLUOISND JO SWINJOA
abie| e way sdiagar Guijeaoily

« suawAed pue sidigsal Buissasoly

JUNOS3. JUBQ 5918189
ay) Buluigjuiew pue GuiBeueyy

SUOMIEYIOUCIR yueq Buiyepapun

unoaoe yueq juawulodde
-a1d 1oy SPUN} JO J9Jsues]

sabem

Sa9A0|dwa pauE)al) J0 JuaWAey

SIUNOJJE Hueq

$,21B159 9y} urejuiew pue sbeuepy

SUGIBIIDUGIR) HUEQ IyBUIpUN

SJUNEo2e yueq 9sea dn Bumeg

Suipuny
¢ Bulig ‘Ainsesl)

sI0)pasD
01 Wauaq Jejueuy Josp

0u sey pue $juawaJinbal
Aoniels Y Bukidwos

J0 asodind ay) Jo} Ajsjos
pajejdwon aq 0} 5| jiom siy|

sugemnbal
puUE Me| AusAosul yw Aldwod 01

pajedionue yJom Jayuny oN

SI0}IP3ID 03 SIeNaAd

PUE SJEY JO JUSWILBIS MaIASY

SJ0102UIP By}

« WOy SNeyY JO Juawalels Jsanbay

* sueye Jo Juswelelg



sy
IY/00FF 660°164'T3 Piv's

ajews S98) |ejo)

g xipuaddy

sI0yIpals
0] JJ2URQ [BITUBLY JORIP

UONEJSIUILPE 3y} JO 3INSO|D
aInsue ¢} asnoH saiuedwo)
18 SJUBWIND0P ueAa(as Bull4

suoljejnfal si0)Ipaid 0]
pue me| Aouaaosul yim Aidwoo o)« Bupenoso pue podal [euy Buiyelg



03 :91ep o} pied 51500 dw} B0 -

sla)oeiq Ul pajuesaid aie SBIUBUEA SSIBADY -
sanndexa pue siebeuew Jueisisse Sapn[auL sandaxy -
ssabevew pue siojanp slelvosse sepnjau: sebeueyy -
siojoanp pue Srauped Sapnjoul Juped -

SN
[0p28E [L82°820L [0068%Z |82 00Y [GEDICL E |96 CIpG VS LIV |ZC8 coit |96 WOL < |BeL Z0C_|09C LVE SE S62_|¥90 155 LIl |0ed Yoz [(TE3, ) (LN L)
] (T} 100 00¢'y 02 /13 02" Wi SHOPe__ [SEPM 0322 [ U |
€981 |£208L 03180 [OL oLy |0SPave  |sboes |G LLb  |7129'04L  |Seiob [ S 0Z___|095 1€ 02 ML S0 SEP M. 0922 i1
33 (7Y v o [eerek E3 3 (3] s 29

=~ = - SOB¥E |IZSEE |00 9 (GUBPE |I25 €E 0196 0z leeraL 59’ 0SB Z (3] (3 A i
861 'SH. SL1SP ® £ 3 L0 (33 0269 SNEL op 9 pemossun
02¢ 000 - 5 - - 0zc 06 0 - - panosg
N £9L18 08422 209D o1z 02272 (o N [~ ¥4 ) 0r'EE 529 001 sSuoIsUSd | SASCIdw]
ISt'sze [€S6 51z  [S6268 (6 62¢ 195G 7 (T ® o) 50 F €N |OBLEZ OFiE $OUPST
2265 39 - B B60C 569 T 06Z 00E G50 id
SeONaA
ez L - - i} 038 ope 0 050 3 Sonp “ieupoRe "R
ca'a ” er 02z 58 LY 5EP'S 0811 S8 056 ISR Q)
'l oy o8 0 0501 0S€ 03 020 - - souRinsuy
L9C'90 SO%H T3y 0 06 gL GEL'SE S 69 08Y'05 ogLL mauan
i e ZESAE 169 ovg" (oA I (Y oy 9907161 5566t loosge 5220l siqap Japo § Syoog
1y'vip_ 18W0yy  JTI0T |51 ERP 988 JoScsel JIBBLY |\BY BZP  JOL it 78 |E6P'SE SZEL SES ob6ek__ |SGLEN 55062 Sinssy
i oL 19 [TX 7 11 Y 58 (=3 020 ] 1]
66915 3551 sl 069 0r0'02 0899  [99562 595 S15% 05z uwy
sa'st 0582 - - - Obg'bl 0062 Cr3 050 suoituag
5280 %@ - - - - - - Eeay: 0062 HO B 3dl pQ
L 566221 95¢ 68 ‘W eol's 0529 |looee orgd  levgs g TLL pauag
TS BIE ¢V 962 |Sc 2Rl |9vEOy |9 ToPe (96 Y0 S0C £ W 12 Wz |99l'ZE 00 PY. GO IRy

‘MOfOG UD[08S ,$38uUadXs PUe SIUBWSSINGSIA, 8y} Ui pepiacid S1E BUOP IoM Sy} Yim UOJJOSULOD LI PaLINJU) S8suddxe JO sieja(
"BEWNSa $29) [BIBWRU B Ui 1843aB03 paunoul sagj siojeqswiwpe ol ay) jno s18s ojqe; Buimol|o) sy "SI1qel 9AGGE 8Ly Ul PSUIBIUOD St UDIYM SUOP 3JOM aU} Jo uoljeue|dxs sAjeLeU
spiaoid o) pauinbas osje a1 SpA POPIACL BjewilSs $53y Aue jsulgBe Se ‘Y1 yjim LO[Iauuos Ul pelndul $85USdxa Aue BUIPNiSUI ‘poliad B3 Ul Iom [ENjoe JO SJSOT ielap Of paunbal 818 9p

poliad ey Buunp wes} Jiou} pue siojeljsiuiwpe jutof ay) Aq suop NIopA

g xjpuaddy



JUSWpUSWE UE yons Bumo||oy Hodal 1Xau SUy) Ui pajIiElap aq |[IM SUSWPLSWE AUy "8Injny 8y ul salel 1no aBieys ino puswe of Jybu 3uj aaasal ap)

0¢e 022 uoddnsg
Qce Qee Anseal]
o0zce 0ze 10jJEdISIUIMPY
00 ooe anRno9xXg
Qsg 05t laBeurw JuEISISSY
it [60]4 1afeugpy
0gs 0eY 10)2811p NRIIOSSY
009 009 1013911
Q59 059 lauued

1H/3 sucisuad/xel IH/3 Aauanjosu)

"mMojaq salel sy} Buisn pajenojen uaaq SAel S)RWIISa S89) aU) UM JoUIsBo) ‘aAoge 3|q8} 6dIS SU3 Ul PApN|aUl SIEP 0} S)500 S|
uoijeuuojul Buijig BuiBusiieyd pue suonIesUEl] JO SWNOA 'UONIEIAIUI YOS 8Y) punoJe saygixajdwond Juedyiubis ay} uaaib uswubisse [ensnuny
SUOIPEIBIUL JBLOISNI JO SWNIOA 3} JO 3NSaU B S §S2IaJLI JIjgNd Jo |[oAs| UBIy E Sl aiay)  »
asl|ea) pue abeuew o} sdA} pue WNUEND Jo SWLS) Ul S]SSSE JO [aA3] Jueayiubls & yum ssauisng abie| g st AuedwoD oyl  »

sonsuaoeieyD Bumo||o) au) sAefdsip aseD ay) se x8|dwoo ag 0} paweap si juswubisse
BYL "9EI A} Jo 2uMmeU xadwoD SU} 0} anp [sas) winiwaud e 18 sle pouad ayl Buunp paidde sajes 1no abieya Apnoy ay) “pasn yels Jo speib yoes 10} SSINUIL g JO SHun U pabieyd si aus|

sajel 1no ableys AUnoH
g Xipuaddy



ases ay) Buibeuew ui paunoul el Yaiym sabieyo Jaunod Jo abeysod se yans SJs09 2Je I5aY) — SISOD AYPO -
Bunued pue sjenon uiel) sidwexa 1oy 'sbuljesw 40 sesiwsid Buipes Bulpusye Ul gels AQ paunoul s1e ‘abeajiw apn|oxa Yoiym ‘S500 959U} — SUBISISANS PUB [SAB)L  +

'saiic6a180 BUMONO) 54 O 1SISU0D PUB JeAcsdde Joud INoYIMm umesp
2q ued A3y} (9}e}$3 JUSAjOSUI 3U) 0} 9|geIa)al Alloaulp aunjipuadxe oyinads sl a1ay) a1aym saled pliy) Juapusdapu) o} sjuawied sie pue $asuadxe jex00d JO JNo, SB UMoUy Os|e SJe asay |

syuawesIngsip | Aobsjen

s810Bajzo oM ojul gy pue Juaujuodde ASusaesu) UE LW UCHDBULIOD U) JOPIOY 2140 UE O} pasINguiisl pue Ag Jow Sasuadxe ale sjuswasingsig

126'19) SjusLIgsINgS|p pue sasuadxa 2oL

LI0'9 abesy

. S suowesIngsip z Aobojen
N gL Kieuonjess pue Sunuiid

B , IIN £5P'2 (eBeapw-uou) jaael]
IIN 68l Ss|gewnsuoy 1}

I N TANE asusisisgng
G181 G.8°1 puoq siouongoesd Aauaajosul

sjuewesings|p | Aobaje)

fale)} 2q] 471 uealng % weybin [enuews uuind

668°0} 6680l d174ma

o . ) 000°51 000°gL dT1isinysy
N 865'2Z 8212 Jd ARy
0z8'9 0z8'9 pajuIT suoln|os vl

o JA 7N ¥L'0L uopenjep oing
{iN 956'¥2 shfiog uoyed ainbg

SUOWSSINGSID PUB B[} KI0S|APE pue sjuaby

(3) pua pouad e se 91e159 aul Aq pled ysiym Jo (3) pOLIDg AY) Ul paINTIU|

"9A0qe UOTISS ,auUop
YOAA, BUL W papIAGId §1 YaIym JO uonduISap ‘SIOjeSIUIWPE JUiof Sy} AG SUOD MIOM BUl UIM UDNDBULCD Ul POLISd aU) Ul PaLINoUl SJUSWSSNGSIP puB Sasuadxe o s|iejep soplaoid ajge) siyl

pOlIad 8Y) Ul PALINOUI SJUBLWasSINGSIP pue sasuadxe Jo Juswslels

g xipuaddy



"MO[8q 9|qe] 3y} Ul papiacid 0S|e 2J8 S1S00 3s5y) JO S|ela( 'aielidoidde se pappe s 1A 2w e dgy 38 pabieyd si sbeajpy
‘panrcudde aG ‘9w Jad dgp 18 pabieys si abes|iw 1500 e sasuadxa 1a300d Jo N0  SICIEASILIWPE JuIol By) 1By ]
:610Z YoJe 9z uo sSI01Ipalo JO Apoq 9y} Ag Spew sem uonnjosal Buimolioy syl ‘AjBulpioaoy “Ajuc afiespw 10} aq [Iim SiU} 1YBnos st sjuswasingsip Z AJoBsied jo A1sn003) JBY) JUSIXE 34 0

"UONEIBUNWS! S JOPI0Y
SO0 U SE JBUUBLL SWes ay] ul |eacidde aanbal sluswesINgsIp 7 AoBslen 'siseq ajqeuosess pue 1adod B U0 Juswiuiodde su 0} peiedo|e &g UBD 18U} PUB ‘WL JISY) IO JSPIOY 32140
ue AQ pasinoul 8q Aew 1By} S1S00 pSJEDO|E JO paleys apnioul Aew Aoy “Aued payj Juspusdapul ue o] JuswAed e Jou JNg S1EISO JUSAJOSUI SU} O} 9|gBIR18) ARDSJIP 2l Jel sasuadxs ale asay]

sjuswasingsip g obaed

B}IS 40} YUt pue JajuLd B Jo aseyalnd sy} 0} Bune|al s}so0 2B 89y} — S9|Jewnsuod 1| .

amess Ag pasinbal aue yoiym 'ases ayy o) Aeouinads Bunejal Buisiuanpe pue Buipucg se yons $1500 aJe 958y — SISC0 ANl .
g Xipuaddy



‘JoIuUos jeuaiod B 0] 951 anIb Agw yaiym ‘siolesiuilpe JuIol
SE SN 0] $80IA2S 9pindid OUM 10 ‘SiSeq a9 stojedisiuipe juol sy Bunoidde 1oy sjqisuodsas seiued fue yim sdiysuone)as jeuosiad 10 SSSUISNG AUB JO SIBME 10U SUB 9M Jeu) WIYUOD apy

ainsojosip bulnbal sdiysuonelay

{BUOD YI0M JO IARELIEU SAOGE Y} UIYIM PAPNIDUI S| SAELIEU) WES) suoljeBisanul 18ghD e

s1sApeUE 1500 BUL) (SUOP HJ0oM JO SAJELBU SA0TE AU UIYIM Papn(ul SI SAIJEIIBU) 92IADE/IoM SUDISUSY

6d1S SA0QE BY) LI PApN[oUI 31 SIS0 (3uop %JoM JO SAIIRUBU SAOGE BUI LIUIM PIPNIDU! §I SAIBIIEL) S0APEDIOM XEL = d11 MN uojuioy ] JueID

3014185 J0 1503 paIsiue $a21A108 iapiaosd aoinaeg

.diysucnelss [euossad 10 $S3UISNG B SBY ‘WUl N0 UIYIM [BRPIAIDUL U 10 'ully Jno {sBpajmouy INo o }Sag 8} o)) Woym yjm Aued g Wwoly JO uly Jno
uiyim wouj JYBNos aABY Sm S3AAIS MO[OY SS0j0SIP am 'Aousiedsury] JO 1SEIBIUI BU) Uj "SDIAI8S PUB 2N[BA IS99 U} UIBjgo 01 BNOS aABY am 'SISYI0 JO S2OIAISS Y] PS)SI[UD SABY BM 318UM

S3BI00SSE 0] sjuswied

9]E]S9 9y} 0] SJS0T fAMOT  * SUNED PUB LOSIE)| 8ah0idWig e SUOPRNIOS Y3

078'93
{3) ponnoul i1so) no BuijaeiuoI-gns Joy (Sjuoseay N0 POLIRIJUOI-(NS HIOM

lojoenuod-gng

.WES] JNO JO SN AQ 1N POIJED U9G BABY SSIMIBLI0 PINOD 1841 Xiom Buimoljo} a4) Ino pajoBljuod-gns sABY am poliad ay; Buung

YJOM N0 PaIoRJUOI-gNS

g xipuaddy



‘sBuipseoonid sy} Jo Jonpued ayy o} [e21pn(ald ag pinom UORELIOJUI 8Y] j0 2INSC[osIp ()
10 '3AISS90XS 3¢ P[NOM UOHBWICIUI SU) JO uoneiedald Jo 1502 10 awn iy (&)
Jl uoiewlojul sy spiac.d o} auroap 10 palssnbal UofeuLCU aul Jo swos Ajuo Buipircid Ag puodsel Aew 18P|oy-92u0 2yl (¥)
‘pajsanbal uonewlojut syl spiacid ¢ Buluioap (2)
10 ‘pasenbal uoneuwuciul syj o awos Buipinoid (g}
‘palsanbal uoljewioul syl jo |le Buipiroid (&)
Ag uonewuolul eyl paisenbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad syl 0] puadsal Jsanhal B Yons Jo 1diIg0al jo SAEP | UIylm 'ISNW Japjoy-adiyo ay] (g)

*JOIPRID JC Jagquis Suo uey) siow AgQ uojesidde ue jo ased ayj ul way} jo ise| 8y} Ag 10 ‘uosiad
ay} Aq podad ayy Jo 1disoal Jo sAep | g uiyim (s)qedijdde se} 1noo ay) yim pajly Jo apew g jsnw suoslad Jo uosiad e yons AQ ‘ucissiwiad Joj YNed 8y o] uonedidde ue Jo Jssnbsl v (2}

"UN02 auj Jo uoissiwad auy) yim dn Buipuim Alejun|oa slagusw B ug AUEJWOD 8y3 40 Jaquisw Aue (8)
10 {Hno2 ay} Jo uoIssiwad 34 yim J0Npaid paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwios
ay1 yo sbugssw |essuab je sjon o} bl sy Buiaey siaquiaw ayy e Jo sybl Bunoa 8101 a4l Jo 945 1sea| 1e yim dn Buipuim Alejunjoa slaguiaw e ul Auedwos auy Jo siaquisll (9)

‘(uonsanb ul Joppaus sy) Buipniour) SI0PPaIZ PAINJABSUN aU} JO SN[BA Ul %G 1SED] 1B JO 92UDLN2UOD Sy} Ylim J0JIPald painsasun ue (q)
J0]Ipalo painass e (e)

#1°gL 8nJ Jepun wodal |euy e 1o (p) Jo (2) {g)(1)F'8l |jnJ Japun Hodal ssaiboud
B U1]N0 198 {UOENSILIIPE UE Ul SIS00 UoNensIuwpe-8:d Uey) Jayjo) sesuadxa 10 Uoersunuwsl JNOGE UOIJEWLOMUI JSYNNY JO) JSP|CUY-9010 ay) 0} 1sanbal uslim e axew Aew Bumalioy syy (1)

sajny ayy Jo §'gd Japun sasuadxa 10 uoRIAUNWAL JNOGE UoI}euLIofU) }sanbal 0} Siybl s1aquiaw pug SIoUpal)

IP0 SeaNIUTIo -5 I0)Pal ) -0l aPINEI—¢ o/ EU0ISSa0I0,SUCHEDNqNd/SjUBWNo0 R/ BpaU N D10 C1 Ay SANY (SJ9UOISSILILLOD pUE SS8RiWWeD SI0)pasD/uonepnbi] e

$59/|eUCISSaj0Ia/SUONEIANG/Op-am-TEUARN DIO &1 MW/ ST "SJap[oyao1yo Jo saa) sy Buipiebal uonewlojul punaibxoeg e

SOPMD-5I0YPaI0;/[BU0ISSaj0Id/SUOqEqNG/0P-oM-TE UM BI0 ¢1 AWy SOy saninb sseaoud Aousajosul ue Buunp siojipsid Jo siyBly e

sapIng Joypaua £y

-Aoydniueq ui (s)asisny; Jo (s)iojepinby ‘(s)ojensiuiwpe pajulodde sy ‘sidwexa 1o} ‘'suesw Jepjoy 92140,
‘Jsanbal uo aB1eyd jo aay 'Jsod Ag uoijewIojul S1Y) Ajddns [Im om ‘UOBULIOILI BY) Joj PapIACId BIB SHUI| Gam SIaUMA

‘MOJaq papiacid a1 SyUI q8M 8L} YIIUM JO SUICS 10} ‘SI0)palo Jeinonled Ul ‘Aouanjosul Ag psiosye
siap|oyaxels 1o} asuepind usilm s|qejieae apew sey ¢y ‘sBuIy} Jaule JsBucwy "sjeuoissayoid puncleuln) pue AosIApe ‘Buunjonisas ‘ASUSAOSUI 8,3 SU 1O} UCHEICOSSE IPEI) SYL S €Y

SSBHIUILLIOD JO SUOHOUMNY pue $8]01 Ay} pue ‘s siapjoyaayo BuipseBal pue Acusajosul ul spyBl Sy puelsiapun o} s10}palo djsy 0] UCHEULIOJUI S MO[3q papinald
$10}IpaJd JO) uoljewioju]

g Xipuaddy



‘{ Jodal jueagjal au,) uoisanb vl sasusdxa ay) jo Bulunoul sy Jo uopelaunws) a4y Jo Buibieyd aul spodss 184y UoIum ¢8|
8|NJ JSpUn JUNOJoE 10 podal |Buy Jo 'S g1 3N JapuUN Lodal $5a.00.d a4} jO Juedijdde suj Ag 1Kiaoal Ja)e sxaem Bl uey) Jaje| oU apBW ag }SnW JaqUaW 1o Jjoypaid e Aq uonealdde sy (g]

uNo2 ay) jo uoissiulad 8y} yim Auedwod ay) Jo Jaquisw e (1)
10 ‘Auedwoo sy} jo sBunasw jeiauab 1 s1oa 0} Wb syl Buiney s1agisw ay] [je Jo s1ubu Buiea |B10] a1 4O %01 1SB3| e Ypim Auedwiod auj jo siagwawll)
‘dn Guipuim Argjunjon siaqusw e Ui (9)
40 'Uno2 3y} Jo uoissiulad ayy (1)
40 (J0JIpaI2 JeY) BUIPNIDUL) S/ONPSID PAINJSSUN S JO SNjBA Ul %01 1SB9] 1B JO 80UaLNousd syl (1)
JBY}I8 Y J10JIPaL3 PRIN2SSUN Ue {q)
*JONPaL paunoas e (e)
:8|qeondde se J£'g| 40 9E°81 SINJ Ul INC J9S SJ9PI0 3y} JO SICW IO 3uO Joj uonesidde ug yons sxew Aew Bumoyoy syl (2}
“QAISSIIXS SSIUBISWIOID B (B Ul 1€ Jap|oy-a91440 a4 AQ pauunoul sasuadxa au) (2)
40 ‘s1eudoiddeuwr st (sigeodde se) Lz'glL pue 0z'gL ‘SL'8L ‘918l ‘9L"8L SIINJ JSpUN UOKEISUNLIRI S,Jap|oy-291140 3U) Jo} paxy siseq au) (q)
‘8AISSE0XS SSOUBISLWINDIID BU} || U1 S| Japloy-saujo ay) Aq pabieys uonelsunwal ay) (e)
Yeys spunolb ayy uc (z) ydesbeled u patojuaw uosiad e AqQ spew Agdnojueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e 'uojjensiulupe ue u uonesydde ue o saydde s syl (1)

83Ny Y} jO P 8L J8PUN SasuAdXd PuE UOPEIAUNWAI S,13PJOY-a2YJ0 au} ebusj|eyd o) SO ,SIeqUIW pue SI0}PaID

‘(9) ydesBeled sepun uogesidde ue uo 1SN[ SyUILYL )t SE JOPIO YINS xew Aew Wnod ay (})
‘158nbai & 0] puodsal JSNW JSP[OY-3IUC UB YoIum UIYIM sABP ¢1 a4 jo Alidxs au) (g)
10 ‘pajsanbal UojeuLoiu 83 JO (e Bupiaosd Jou Joj suoseas Guinib sepjoy-aaiyo sy ()

4O SABP LZ UIylm UNod
ay o3 Aldde Aew ‘uoiieuuojul ay) peisanbsl oym siaquisw 10 JONpaL) B} SE JLES By} 9 10U peau oum ‘dn Buipu AIBIUNIOA SIqWSW B Ul Aueduiod ay) JO JaGLISLI B pue Joypalo v (9)

‘Bujop
0% ¢} SUOSES B} JO UoREULIOJUI 3] palssnbal oym SuosIad 10 UosIad Byl WLIOJUI ISNW UOIBILLIOJU 3L 8ptAoid O] SaUNI8P JO UONBULOjUI SL B SpI0id 10U S0P UM JSPIOY-20I0 Uy (5)

"UOBLLIOJU! U} O} UCHE[S] U1 AN[ENUSPYUOT JO UoneRqo ue o3 103fgns si Jap|oy-aoio ay; {p)

1o 'uosiad Aue jsuebe aousioia 0} peal 0] pepadxe 9g Algeuoseal JyBiu uoieWIoLUl 8Y} JO 3INSOpsIp (9)
g xipuaddy



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Economy Energy Trading Limited

Date of incorporation

1 February 2011

Company registration number

07513318

Fommer trading address

10th Floor, Friars House
Manor House Drive
Caventry

CV1 2TE

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appcintment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, 8006 of 2018

Appointcr

the directors

Date of appointment

14 January 2018

Jaint Administrators’ names

Eddie Williams
Jon L Roden
Stuart Preston

Joint Administrators' address{es)

Colmore Bullding, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Level 8, 110 Queen Street, Glasgow, G1 3BX

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company's
creditars as a whole than would be likely If the
company were wound up

Prescrnbed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to

Court ta obtain an order that the Prescribed Part

shall not apply

Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of
them

Current administration expiry date

13 January 2020




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Eddie Williams, the joint administrator of Economy Energy Trading
Limited — In administraticn, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persans chaosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do 50 at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Eddie Williams and Jon L Roden are autherised 1n the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are persanal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person In respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued ta the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



@ 2019 Grant Tharnton UK LLP All nghts reserved
Grant Thanton refers to the brand under which the Grant Thamton member firms provide assurance, tax and adwisery seraces ta their
chents and'ar refers to one of more member firms as the context requrres
G I h t Giant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member fim1 of Grant Tharntan Internahanal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member fims are not a worldwide
ra n orn 0 n parmarsho GTIL and each member firm 15 a separate kegal entity Services are defvered by the member frms GTIL daes not pravide

serviges to chients GTHL and its member finns are nat agents of and da not obligate one another and are not hable for sne another s acts or
CIMISSIaNs




Economy Energy Trading Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Economy Energy Trading Limited
Company number 07513319
Court name and number High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry
8006 of 2019
Decision date 30 August 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under Rules 3.39 and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows

1) That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent
by the joint administrators and their staff as per the fee estimate fotalling £2,191,099

And
2) whether a creditors' commitiee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote shoulg return the voting form provided with this notice to Richard
Jackson at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as
an attachment to an email to richard.) jackson{@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Richard Jackson at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,

M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to richard.| jackson@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not
required if you have previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed
for compietion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31{1) of the Insclvency
{England and Wales} Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vate cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not [ater than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following.

« 10% in value of the creditors
« 10% in number of the creditors
= 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 8th day of August 2019

S

Eddie Williams
Joint Admunistrator




VOTING FORM

Company name Economy Energy Trading Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.
This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,

Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to richard.|.jackson@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on
30 August 2019 in order to be counted, It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have

previously submitted a proof of debt, faling which your vote will be disregarded.
Resolution(s)

1 That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by
the joint administrators and their staff as per the fee estimate totalling £2,191,099
For/Against

2 Do you want a creditors’ committee to be formed?  Yes/No

If a creditors' committee 1s formed lAwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee’

B

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a commuttee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is net fully secured; and neither of the following apply the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as bath a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor.

Signature

f

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)
(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your vote, please contact Becky L.
Axan at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DD/MMIYYYY)

Initial




i

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Qur ref. E20597059/EXW/BLA/RJJ/LKG/)/gen2002

Economy Energy Trading Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 14 January 2019

1

Name of creditor

{If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number:

5 Total amount of claim, mcluding any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

8 If amount in 5 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this farm}).

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

9 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the ¢laim
relates.

10 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




